## The Appointment of the Honourable Mr. Justice Sean Ryan to the Disclosures Tribunal

Following the resolutions of the Dáil of the 13<sup>th</sup> of November and of the 29<sup>th</sup> of November, 2018 and following the resolutions of the Seanad of the 14<sup>th</sup> of November and of the 29<sup>th</sup> of November, 2018, the Minister for Justice and Equality has, by Instrument dated the 7<sup>th</sup> of of December, 2018, appointed the Honourable Mr. Justice Sean Ryan to be a member of the Disclosures Tribunal established by Instrument dated the 17<sup>th</sup> of February, 2017. Following upon this the Honourable Mr. Justice Peter Charleton, Judge of the Supreme Court, has determined, on the 11th of December, 2018, pursuant to the Tribunal of Inquiry (Evidence) Acts, 1921 to 2004, that the Honourable Mr. Justice Sean Ryan be Chairperson of a division of the Tribunal to continue and conclude the work of the Tribunal comprised in Term of Reference (p).viz;

## Term of Reference (p):

To consider any other complaints by a member of the Garda Siochana who has made a protected disclosure prior to the 16<sup>th</sup> of February, 2017 alleging wrongdoing within the Garda Siochana where, following the making of the Protected Disclosure, the Garda making the said Protected Disclosure was targeted or discredited with the knowledge or acquiescence of senior members of the Garda Siochana.

The Chairperson, the Honourable Mr. Justice Peter Charleton, Judge of the Supreme Court, has also determined, with effect from the 11th of December 2018, that Mr. Justice Sean Ryan has, in accordance therewith, all and every function necessary to continue and conclude the work comprised in Term of Reference (p).